## SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL DISTRICT

## **BYLAW NO. 1018.1**

A Bylaw to amend West Howe Sound Library Operating Grant Local Service Bylaw No. 1018, 1994

WHEREAS the Board of the Sunshine Coast Regional District wishes to increase the maximum amount that may be requisitioned under Section 816(1) of the *Municipal Act* for the local service established by Bylaw No. 1018, 1994;

AND WHEREAS the Directors of Electoral Areas E and F and the Town of Gibsons have consented to the adoption of this bylaw under Section 813(1)(b) of the *Municipal Act*;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Sunshine Coast Regional District in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited as "West Howe Sound Library Operating Grant Local Service Amendment Bylaw No. 1018.1, 1999."
- 2. Section 3 of West Howe Sound Library Operating Grant Local Service Bylaw No. 1018, 1994 is hereby amended by replacing \$0.18/\$1000 with \$0.28/\$1000.

READ A FIRST TIME	this	25 <sup>th</sup>	day of	March, 1999
READ A SECOND TIME	this	25 <sup>th</sup>	day of	March, 1999
READ A THIRD TIME	this	25 <sup>th</sup>	day of	March, 1999
APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES				
	this	29 <sup>th</sup>	day of	April, 1999
ADOPTED	this	13 <sup>th</sup>	day of	May, 1999



CHAIR

SECRETARY